FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS NOTICE OF PROPOSED REGULATION REPEAL

DATE: December 17, 2009

REGULATION NUMBER and TITLE: 12.001 Florida Solar Energy Center

SUMMARY: The Florida Solar Energy Center has been a State University System entity since the 1970s and, as such, is subject to Board of Governors Regulation 10.015 relating to Institutes and Centers. Therefore, this regulation is unnecessary and should be repealed. With respect to the Institute's statutory responsibility pursuant to section 377.705, Florida Statutes, to promulgate standards for solar energy systems manufactured or sold in Florida, the University of Central Florida is in the process of promulgating rules to codify the standards previously established by the university.

FULL TEXT OF THE REGULATION IS INCLUDED WITH THIS NOTICE.

AUTHORITY TO REPEAL REGULATION: Section 7(d), Art. IX, Fla. Const.; BOG Regulation Development Procedure dated March 23, 2006.

THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS' OFFICIAL INITIATING REPEAL OF THE REGULATION: Vikki Shirley, General Counsel

COMMENTS REGARDING THE REPEAL OF THE REGULATION(S) SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITHIN 14 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE TO THE CONTACT PERSON IDENTIFIED BELOW. The comments must identify the regulation(s) on which you are commenting:

General Counsel, Board of Governors, State University System, 325 W. Gaines Street, Suite 1614, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, (850) 245-0466 (phone), (850) 245-9685 (fax), or <u>generalcounsel@flbog.edu</u>.

12.001 Florida Solar Energy Center Operations

The Florida Solar Energy Center shall be administered by the University of Central Florida. The University Board of Trustees shall adopt such regulations as are necessary to carry out the purposes of the program of the Center and as are consistent with Board of Governors Regulation 10.015 on institutes and centers.

Authority: Section 7(d), Art. IX, Fla. Const.; History – New 2-10-77, Formerly 6C-12.01, 9-8-77, 12-30-79, 3-31-81, 3-20-85, Amended and Renumbered 08-06-09.